Whitman College 
Econ 358 
Exam 2 
October 27, 1999 



Write all answers in your blue book. Show all of your work. 





1. Consider a firm with 100,000 shares of stock outstanding. The firm exists in a world with no uncertainty. The firm's earnings are $300,000 every year. Suppose this firm is considering undertaking the following project. The project requires spending $200,000 two years from now, and provides benefits of $220,000 five years from now. Assume that the firm has no other opportunities to undertake projects. The interest rate at which people may borrow and lend is four percent. 

(a) (15pts) What is the equilibrium price of a share of this firm's stock? 

(b) (5pts) If the firm did not have the opportunity to undertake the project described above, what would its stock price be in equilibrium? 




2. Consider the two mutually exclusive projects described below. 

	Project I
	
	Project II

	Period
	Benefits
	Costs
	
	Period
	Benefits
	Costs

	0
	$50
	$250
	
	0
	$500
	$175

	1
	400
	150
	
	1
	0
	0

	2
	100
	100
	
	2
	100
	500




(a) (20pts) Calculate the internal rate(s) of return for each project. 
(b) (25pts) Which project, if any, should be undertaken? Explain. 




3.(a) (5pts) Under what conditions is it appropriate to use the expected net present value rule? 

(b) (35pts) Write an exam question in which you ask for a calculation of the expected net present value for a particular project. In your question, incorporate all of the following concepts: 
(i) sunk costs 
(ii) side benefits 
(iii) side costs 

Answer your question. 


4. (25pts) Suppose that a particular project would require spending $480 now in order to produce a good now and in each of the next four years. The good would sell for a price of $100 now. The price will rise each year at the annual rate of inflation, which is 6.0%. There are no other costs of benefits to the project. The annual nominal interest rate is 8.1%. What is the net present value of the project? 




5. Suppose that a particular set of stocks provided the annual percentage returns given in the table below. 

	Year
	Percentage Return

	1993
	0.11

	1994
	-0.12

	1995
	0.22

	1996
	0.14

	1997
	0.08

	1998
	0.05




(a) (5pts) What was the average annual percentage return on this set of stocks from the beginning of 1993 through the end of 1998? 

(b) (15pts) What was the percentage holding period return from the beginning of 1993 through the end of 1998?
